
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE GRAIN BUYER ) ORDER FOR 
DISTRIBUTION OF 
BOND PROCEEDS 

LICENSE OF H & I GRAIN OF HETLAND, ) 
INC. ) 

) 
) GW17-002 

The South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) revoked H & I Grain of 
Hetland, lnc.'s (H & I Grain) grain buyer's license on July 24, 2017, in Docket No. GW17-001. In 
that Order, the Commission ordered a new docket be opened to address the disbursement of the 
bond proceeds pursuant to SDCL 49-45-19. 

Upon revocation, Commission staff (Staff) opened a new docket, GW17-002, and sent 
claim forms to all persons that Staff determined to have sold grain to H & I. Included with each 
claim form was a description of Staff's finding of what was owed to each seller. Upon the expiration 
of the statutory time for submitting claims to the Commission, Staff drafted a recommendation for 
distribution of the $400,000 grain bond plus accumulated interest, along with a memorandum 
supporting Staff's recommendation. Staff filed its Memorandum in Support of Distribution of Bond 
Proceeds and a Table of Bond Payouts (Attachment 2) on March 8, 2018. On March 12 and 29, 
2018, Staff filed an Amended Attachment 2. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapter 49-45 and 
ARSD 20:10:12. 

At its regular meeting on April 3, 2018, the Commission considered the distribution of the 
grain bond and accumulated interest. The Commission voted unanimously to accept the 
recommendation of Staff and distribute the bond proceeds accordingly. 

It is therefore 

ORDERED, that the bond proceeds shall be distributed as detailed in the Attachment. It 
is further 

ORDERED, that the percentages listed in the Attachment shall be controlling should any 
changes, such as amount of interest, to the bond occur. 

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this \d..~ day of April 2018. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that this 
document has been served today upon all parties of 
record in this docket, as listed on the docket service 
list, ele ronically or by ail. 

Date:__,__tJ_,_,_// .=...2-/~/ 5{.,,,__-__ +, I 

(OFFICIAL SEAL) 

BY 0~ .. ·· ~F T
0

HE COMMISSION: 

-:J..oS/r= 
KRl~EGE~~ 

GA S C 



Claimant 

Gary Akkerman 

Amount 
Claimed 

ATTACHMENT 

Approved Distribution Table 
Approved % of Amount 
Claim Claims Owed 

$1,514.56 



Totals $2,962,185.79 $1,665,766.50 100.00% $400,075.08 




